
 

 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Fax: 0116 275 0368  Minicom:  0116 284 9786  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
DATE: 27 June 2014 

MY REF: Independent Remuneration Panel 

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

   
   
Dr B.W. Kiernan 
 

Mr S. Knott 
 

Mr B. North 
 

   
 

 
 
Dear Member, 
 
A meeting of the INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL will be held in the Brooks 
Room - Council Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 7 JULY 2014 at 6.00 p.m. for the 
transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

Colin Jones 
Corporate Services Group Manager 

 
 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011 

(enclosed). 
  
4. Review of Members' Allowance Scheme (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer (enclosed).    
  



1 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Wednesday, 21 September 2011 

 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2011 
   

Present:- 
   

Dr B.W. Kiernan Mr S. Knott Mr B. North 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Mrs. J. Toman - Director 
 Mr M. Berry - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
  

None. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Director invited nominations for the election of Chairman of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.  

  

 DECISION 
 
That Dr. B. W. Kiernan be elected Chairman of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2010 as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record.  

  

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Wednesday, 21 September 2011 

3. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME  

 

 Considered – Report of the Director.  

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
1. That no change be made to the Basic Allowance. 
 
2. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Leader. 
 
3. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Deputy Leader (and Cabinet Executive) 
 
4.  That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Leaders of Opposition (Minority) Groups. 
 
5. That the Special Responsibility Allowance of the Deputy Leaders of 

Minority Groups be abolished. 
 
6. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Members of Cabinet Executive(excluding the Leader and Deputy Leader 
of the Council). 

 
7. That the Council consider whether to reduce or abolish the Special 

Responsibility Allowance of the Chairman of Standards Committee. 
 
8. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Chairman of Scrutiny Commission. 
 
9. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Scrutiny Commissioners. 
 
10. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Chairman of Development Control Committee. 
 
11. That no change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance of the 

Vice-Chairman of Scrutiny Commission. 
 
12. That the Dependants’ Carers’ Allowance remain unchanged. 
 
13. That the Travel Allowance be increased to 45p per mile. 
 
14.  That no change be made to the Subsistence Allowance. 
 
15. That no change be made in respect of Pensions payments. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

Page 2



3 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Wednesday, 21 September 2011 

Recommendations – 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9 
The current rates paid are in line with those paid by other authorities in the 
Council’s ‘Family Group’ and no representations were received from 
Councillors requesting these allowances be amended or abolished. 
 
Recommendation 5:  
The Panel deemed that the Special Responsibility Allowance paid to the 
Deputy Leaders of Minority Groups was inappropriate as few other Councils 
paid the allowance, and it was predominantly a political role rather than a 
Council role. 
 
Recommendation 7: 
The Panel deemed it appropriate for the Council to consider whether to 
reduce or abolish this allowance on the basis of the proposed changes to the 
Standards regime as detailed in the Localism Bill. 
 
Recommendations 10 and 11: 
The Panel deemed that the allowances were appropriate and proportionate 
given the statutory importance and high public profile of the Committee. 
 
Recommendations 12 and 15: 
No representations had been received from Councillors requesting these 
allowances be amended or abolished, therefore the Panel felt no changes 
were required as the Scheme appeared to be working well. 
  
Recommendation 13: 
The Panel had received requests from Councillors for this allowance to be 
increased to the recommended rate to bring the Council in line with the rate 
paid by neighbouring authorities and HM Revenue & Customs limits. 
 
Recommendation 14: 
The Subsistence Allowances were the same as those paid to the Officers, so 
the Panel deemed that no change was required as the rates were 
commensurate. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.22 P.M.

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  

Meeting: Independent Remuneration Panel 

  

Date: 7 July 2014 

  

Subject: Review of Members’ Allowance Scheme 

  

Report author 
and  contact 
details: 

Mrs S Tiensa 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Council Offices 

0116 272 7640 

  

Status: Public 

  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek from the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) recommendations 

for any change to the Members’ Allowance Scheme Members’ Allowance 
Scheme. 
  

 

2. 
 
2.1 

Recommendation to the Independent Remuneration P
[...]
evels of allowance. 

 
          As an example the current basic allowance of £3965.64 could be changed to: 
 
          Inner Band - £4000 
          Middle Band - £4035 
          Outer Band  - £4070 
 

A modest increase of this nature would obviate the need to for claims to be 
lodged checked and paid and provide little in the way of additional costs to the 
Council. Any expenses for courses etc would still be claimed in the normal 
way. 

 
            In addition with ever greater demands placed upon members of the 

Development Control Committee and the requirement for them to keep up to 
date with planning regulations etc I would suggest consideration is given to 
providing members of the committee with a ‘training allowance’. Again this 
should be modest in amount and a figure of say £200 may be worth 
consideration. This could if felt appropriate be linked to attendance at a 
minimum number of meetings. 

 
 The issue of members allowances is always a difficult and complex one with a 

fine balancing act between cost to the public and ensuring that members are 
not financially disadvantaged which may effect of further reducing the pool of 
those willing and able to represent their fellow citizens. 

 
          The following comments were also made by Members: 
 
           Cllr A Tanner – I don’t think members should get paid to attend Development 

Page 6



 

Control meetings or site visits. I think the basic allowance covers all meeting 
attendances. You attend Development Control as a Councillor and should not 
be paid extra. 

 
          Cllr J Blackwell – There should be an increase for members of          

Development Control Committee. 
 
           Cllr W Wright – I am happy with everything as it is except I would like to see 

the £25 site visit allowance re- introduced. 
           
     
7. Other Relevant Considerations 
 
7.1 If any recommendations about the changes to the Scheme are agreed at this 
          Meeting, then they will be su
[...]
s, 
of an allowance ("special responsibility allowance") to such Members of the Council 
as have such special responsibilities in relation to the Council as are specified below.  
These Special Responsibility Allowances shall be increased annually on 1st April 
each year in line with the National Joint Council Staff Pay Award.  A maximum of two 
Special Responsibility Allowances only can be claimed for by a Member.

Page 9



BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL PART 6 – Members Allowance Scheme 
The Constitution 

6 - 2 
 Amendment 4 - 17.09.2013 

Where a Member does not have throughout the whole of a year any such special 
responsibilities as entitle him/her to a special responsibility allowance/attendance 
allowance, his/her entitlement shall be to payment of such part of the special 
responsibility allowance/attendance allowance as bears to the whole the same 
proportion as the number of days during which he/she has such special 
responsibilities bears to the number of days in that year.   

Where a Member is suspended or partially suspended from his/her responsibilities or 
duties as a Member of a Council in accordance with Part III of the Local Government 
Act 2000 or Regulations made under that Part, the part of special responsibility 
allowance/attendance allowance payable to him/her in respect of the responsibilities 

1. Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) £10,634.64 

2. Deputy Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) £6,912.84 

3. Leaders of Opposition (Minority) Groups £3,190.44 

4. Members of the Cabinet Executive  
(excluding the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council) 

£5,317.44 

5. Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission £4,253.88 

6. Scrutiny Commissioners (Excluding the Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Commission) 

£3,190.44 

7. Chairman of the Development Control Committee £4,253.88 

8. Vice-Chairman of the Development Control Committee £1,063.56 

Page 10



BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL PART 6 – Members Allowance Scheme 
The Constitution 

6 - 3 
Appr
[...]
F PERSONNEL COMMITTEE No payment made No payment made No payment made No payment made 3,270.00 No payment made No payment made no information available

CHAIRMAN OF OTHER COMMITTEES No payment made 1,645.00 4808.66 (Audit & Gov) No payment made No payment made 3,355.32 x3 1000.00 no information available

VICE CHAIRMAN OF OTHER COMMITTEES No payment made No payment made No payment made No payment made No payment made 3,355.32 x 3 No payment made no information available

REPRESENTATIVE ON OUTSIDE BODY No payment made No payment made No payment made No payment made No payment made No payment made 25.60 or 51.20 no information available

Notes: Chairman of Standards Committee - From 1 April 2008, all standards committees' must have an Independent Member as Chairman.

              Member of Standards Committee - This payment is made to Independent and Parish/Town Council Members of Standards Committee.  Harborough DC also pays an SRA of 969 to the elected members of the Standards Committee.

             Scrutiny Commission - Blaby DC - Payment of Scrutiny Commissioners SRA is not paid to Chairman of Scrutiny Commission.

             Allowances increase for each authority on 1 April each in line with the National Joint Council Staff Pay Award with the exception of the following authorities - Hinckley & Bosworth, Charnwood, Melton and Oadby & Wigston.

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES COMPARISONS - LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT AND BOROUGH COUNCILS 2014/15

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Members' Allowance Scheme
	Appendix A - Current Members Allowance Scheme
	Appendix B - Schedule of Allowances Paid 2013/14
	Appendix C Allowance comparisons June 2014
	Appendix D - Information from HMRC




Minutes of the meeting


1

Independent Remuneration Panel - Monday, 7 July 2014

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

MONDAY, 7 JULY 2014

Present:-

Dr B.W. Kiernan Mr S. Knott Mr B. North

Officers present:-

 Mrs J. Toman - Director of People
Mr C. Jones - Corporate Services Group Manager
Mrs S. Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance:-

Cllr. T. Richardson  



2

Independent Remuneration Panel - Monday, 7 July 2014

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FIELD_PAGE_RANGE

The Director of People invited nominations for the election of Chairman of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.
 

DECISION

That Dr B W Kiernan be elected Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

2. MINUTES FIELD_PAGE_RANGE

The minutes were not required to be signed as the last meeting of the Panel 
was convened in 2011.   

3. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME FIELD_PAGE_RANGE

Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer.

The Chairman allowed Cllr T. Richardson to address the Panel.  

 

DECISIONS 

1. That a Special Responsibility Allowance of £200 per annum, be paid to 
Members of the Development Control Committee (excluding named 
Substitutes and the Chairman and Vice Chairman).  

2. That a further meeting be arranged to consider Members Travel 
Allowances and that a comparator of travel claims be provided.  

Reasons:

1. The Panel had received requests from Councillors for a Special 
Responsibility Allowance to be introduced following the restructure of 
the Development Control Committee.

2. The Panel requested a further meeting to discuss travel claims.  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.45 P.M.



3

Independent Remuneration Panel - Monday, 7 July 2014


